Act 361 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 361 SB109

By: Senator Scott

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 5-65-204(a) RELATING TO THE METHOD OF DETERMINING ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION IN BLOOD, BREATH AND OTHER BODILY SUBSTANCES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $5-65-204\left(a\right)$, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(a) Alcohol concentration shall mean either grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters (or cubic centimeters) of blood or grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath; provided that the alcohol concentration of other bodily substances shall be based upon grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters (or cubic centimeters) of blood, the same being percent weight per volume or percent alcohol concentration."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 7, 1989